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     FISCAL NOTE

	Ordinance/Motion No.
	Collective Bargaining Agreement

	Title:
	Local 763, Teamsters

	Effective Date:
	1/1/2004–12/31/2006

	Affected Agency and/or Agencies:
	Department of Assessments

	Note Prepared by:
	John McCoy, Labor Analyst, DES
	Phone:  205-5398

	Department Sign Off:
	Rich Medved
	Phone:   

	Note Reviewed by:
	Helene Ellickson
	Phone:  


	EXPENDITURES FROM:

	Fund Title
	Fund Code
	Department
	2004
	2005

	2006

	CX
	10
	Assessor
	 $517,115 
	 $205,516 
	 $210,860 

	
	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	
	
	 $517,115 
	 $205,516 
	 $210,860 


	EXPENDITURE BY CATEGORIES:

	Expense Type
	DeptCode
	Department
	2003 Base
	2004
	2005

	2006

	Salaries
	
	Assessor
	 $6,383,906 
	 $446,873 
	 $177,600 
	 $182,218 

	OT
	
	
	 $273,771 
	 $19,164 
	 $7,616 
	 $7,814 

	PERS & FICA
	
	
	 $729,681 
	 $51,078 
	 $20,300 
	 $20,828 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	TOTAL
	
	
	 $7,387,358 
	 $517,115 
	 $205,516 
	 $210,860 


	ASSUMPTIONS:

	Assumptions used in estimating expenditure include:

	

	1.
	Contract Period (s):
	3 year contract from 1/1/04 to 12/31/06.

	2.
	Wage Adjustments & Effective Dates:
	

	
	
	COLA:
	Cola of 2.03% for 2004 and 2.6% assumed for 2005 and 2006. 

	
	
	Other:
	2 Range increase (5%). All employees move to the same step on their new pay range.

	
	
	Retro/Lump Sum Payment:
	Retro cola and pay range increases back to 1/1/2004. 

	3.
	Other Wage-Related Factors:
	

	
	
	Step Increase Movement:
	Contract provisions unchanged.

	
	
	PERS/FICA:
	Payroll taxes estimated to be 10.96%.

	
	
	Overtime:
	Assumed to be the same as 2003.

	4.
	Other Cost Factors:
	None. 
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